being incurred with auditors, consultants, valuators and lawyers in relation with the Company’s
initiative to become an issuer (publicly traded entity), which was achieved on June 30, 2023. As
Ciscom is now an issuer, the audit fees have significantly increased, and the Company incurred
additional legal fees related to the termination of the former CEO and the Annual General and
Special Meeting of shareholders held on February 8, 2024. Such professional fees are non-recurring
and should significantly be reduced going forward. In January 2024, the former CEO filed a claim for
wrongful dismissal. While the Company believes it will be successful defending the claim, a reserve
of $300,000 was taken and expensed as compensation in 2023 in addition to fully providing as an
expense the loan owed by the former CEO in the amount of $201,215 in Loan loss provision. The
Company has issued a claim against the former CEO for the collection of the outstanding amount.

For the year ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, and assuming that the 188Ont/PMG acquisition

was effective January 1, 2022, pro-forma operating expenses were the following:

Combined Operating Expenses

For the 12-month period ended 31 December 2023 and 2022

MFD PMG Ciscom 31-Dec-23

Compensation (1) 454,028   3,243,152   705,022   4,402,202

Share-based compensation -   -   245,917   245,917

Professional fees 5,633   13,114   781,049   799,796

General administrative 22,979   573,416   155,333   751,728

Total 482,640   3,829,682   1,887,321   6,199,643

MFD PMG Ciscom 31-Dec-22

Compensation 588,694   2,777,044   208,060   3,573,798

Share-based compensation -   -   327,961   327,961

Professional fees 15,700   86,203   660,857   762,760

General administrative 73,101   531,473   121,839   726,413

Total 677,495   3,394,719   1,318,717   5,390,931

MFD PMG Ciscom Variance

Compensation (134,666)   466,108   496,962   828,404

Share-based compensation -   -   (82,044)   (82,044)

Professional fees (10,067)   (73,089)   120,192   37,036

General administrative (50,122)   41,943   33,494   25,315

Total (194,855)   434,963   568,604   808,712

Note 1: 2023 compensation expenses include severance provisions of $537,000.

Variance

Proforma

2023

2022

11

Interests and Amortization
The Company borrowed $1,000,000 for the acquisition of MFD. The term loan was amortized over
60 months and principal payments are $16,667 per month starting August 31, 2021. Interest rate
was prime + 1.25%. Interest charges were calculated on the declining balances. The loan was fully
repaid on September 30, 2022.

On September 30, 2022, as part of the closing of the 188Ont acquisition, the Company borrowed
$6,000,000 from HSBC Bank Canada and repaid the balance of the prior MFD acquisition loan in the